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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr M Malik (“the Applicant”)

Scheme
:
The GEC Plan and Selected Benefits Scheme(“the Scheme”)

Trustee
:
Stanhope Pension Trust Ltd (“the Trustee”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicant complains that

(i) The Scheme conditions should have applied to his deferred pensions from the date of their transfer on 1 July  1976; and

(ii) He should have qualified for certain death in retirement pensions for dependants; and

(iii)  His benefits have not been equalised in line with those awarded to female employees of GEC. There are three sub-heads of this complaint which are specified in paragraph 13.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME

3. The Scheme is a final salary scheme. Both male and female members can retire at any age after 50 and before age 65, with the appropriate reduction in benefits.

4. Claims for equal treatment in respect of pension rights can be made only for service accrued after 17 May 1990 when the case of Barber v GRE [1992] was decided.

MATERIAL FACTS

5. The Applicant was born on 6 October 1934. He joined the Scheme on 1 January 1977. He had pensionable service under two previous plans, the Marconi General Pension Scheme (“MGPS” which closed on 30 June 1969) and the English Electric General Pension Scheme (“EEGPS” which closed on 31 December 1976). He transferred his benefits in both MGPS and EEGPS into the Scheme on 1 January 1977. His employment with GEC ceased on 31 December 1991 and he became a deferred member from 1 January 1992 until his pension came into payment on 1 July 1992 at the age of 57. At that time he took a lump sum of £16,350.76 and a pension of £3,651.84 per annum. When the Applicant’s pension commenced he used his AVCs to buy a pension under the Scheme that was not subject to subsequent increases to counteract the effects of inflation. The rest of his pension was subject to increases under the Scheme. 

6. The merger of the MGPS and EEGPS schemes with the Scheme was completed in 1992 when the normal retirement age for both males and females became 65. 
Implementation of Plan Conditions

7. The Applicant argues that increases in benefit should have been applied earlier than 1983. He says that the provisions of the Scheme should have been applied to his MGPS pension from 1976, i.e. at the date which he takes to be the date of the transfer in (i.e. 1 July 1976, when active service transferred to GEC).

8. The Trustee denies that the assets relating to Mr Malik’s pension entitlements from the MGPS and EEGPS were transferred to the Scheme at the time when he commenced his active membership of the Scheme. They say: “These assets were held as policies with insurance companies as group policies...the assets were not transferred to the plan until later…(the Applicant) has been treated consistently with other members of the former MGPS in benefiting from increases to that part of his pension since 1983, when assets were transferred to (the Scheme). Prior to that, pensions arising from members’ contributions to the MGPS were the amounts advised by the insurance company that held the assets.”

9. The Trustee has also said that upon the opening of the Scheme on 1 January 1977 the assets of the MGPS were with the Prudential Assurance and those of the EEGPS with the Commercial Union. Because of this, the timing and amount of increases in respect of the different constituent schemes differed until 1983. Since then the increases have been the same for all members. Prior to 1983 increases were the amounts determined by the respective assurors.

10. The Trustee says it has seen no evidence to suggest that any Scheme member in the same position as the Applicant has been treated differently from him in regard to increases.

Dependants’ Benefits

11. The Applicant maintains that he should have qualified for certain dependants’ benefits (particularly a spouse’s pension) in respect of death in retirement under the provisions of the MGPS and EEGPS schemes. These additional benefits were granted in two stages: in the first instance only to those who were still active members of the Scheme and in pensionable service on 1 April 1992 (the Applicant ceased pensionable service in 1991) and subsequently to deferred pensioners in 1995. By then the Applicant’s pension had come into payment (in July 1992). He did not, therefore, qualify for the enhancement as a deferred pensioner. 

Equalisation of Benefits

(a)
Equal Benefits for Males
12. The Applicant claims that other male employees in the same position as his own received settlements in respect of equalisation with the benefits received by female members. The Trustee says that this claim relates to members of the former EEGPS who elected not to transfer into the Scheme. That scheme retained its old benefit structure with females able to retire at 60 without reduction of benefit. An equalisation settlement was made in relation to a number of men who did not transfer into the Scheme. The Trustee has said that had the Applicant not transferred to the Scheme his benefits would have remained subject to an accrual rate of 1% of pensionable salary and subject to a limit of £3,000 so that his benefits under this head would have been lower than he actually received. The Trustee asked the Applicant to produce examples of other male members in the same position as his own who received equalisation payments. It says it has received no such evidence.

(b) Accrual Formula Used for Females
13. The Applicant claims that an improved accrual formula for females was introduced in 1991 in respect of the accrual of pension between 17 May 1990 and the date on which his pension came into payment i.e. on 1 July 1992. This relates to the conversion of former EEGPS benefits which took place in April 1992. After the complaint had been referred to me the Trustee agreed that the Applicant had been treated less favourably than a named female employee for the period after 1990 when the law changed. The shortfall in pension was £13.40 per annum. The Applicant was offered compensation of £312.60 for this. He has not accepted this payment because he is unhappy with the condition imposed by the Trustee that the settlement should not be disclosed to any to any other party. 

(c) Early Retirement Reduction
14. The Applicant claims that a female employee who left service on 1 December 1991 was paid a pension not subject to any early retirement factor while his own pension suffered a 10% reduction on payment.  But circumstances were not the same as his; they were governed by the arrangements for the former EEGPS scheme.

CONCLUSIONS

15. On the basis of the evidence I have seen I agree with the Trustee that the Applicant has not demonstrated that he has been disadvantaged in comparison with other Scheme members or former members of the MGPS and EEGPS in his position except in regard to the matter considered above in paragraph 13. I am directing payment of the relevant compensation.

DIRECTION

16. Within 28 days of the date of this determination the Trustee shall send the Applicant a cheque in the sum of £312.60.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 May 2005
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